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OFFER OF GRANT FOR NEWLANDS JUNIOR COLLEGE 2017-18 

GRANT ACCEPTANCE 

On behalf of Newlands Junior College Limited, I accept the foregoing offer of Grant by the 
Scottish Ministers dated June 2017 on the whole terms and conditions as set out in the 
letter and annexed Schedules. I confirm that Newlands Junior College Limited is solvent. I 
confirm that I hold the relevant signing authority. 

Signed: 
' 

[Director/Company Secretary/Authorised Signatory] 

Print Name: [redacted]

Position in Organisation of Person Signing: 

).( /, Date: 

Place of Signing: G l/\iGG \"1,

\/ 
(\ Signed: 

[Witness] 
Witness Name: [redacted]

Address: 

(" Date: 

Place of Signing: 
6LAS6CJv'1. 

Victoria Quay, Edinburgh EH6 6QQ 
www.gov.scot f®�I 

[redacted]

[redacted]

[redacted]



























[redacted]

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Thanks [redacted], 

DFM has noted this 

[redacted]

[redacted] on behalf of Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education 

and Skills 

28 June 2017 16:18 

[redacted]; Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 

DG Learning & Justice; Robertson FMG (Fiona); Hicks C (Clare); Bruce A (Andrew); 

Bell D (Donna); [redacted]; [redacted]; [redacted]; [redacted]; [redacted]; [redacted] 
McAllister C (Colin) 

RE: Newlands Junior College - update 

[redacted] I Private Secretary Depute to John Swinney MSP I Deputy First Minister of Scotland and Cabinet Secretary for 
Education and Skills I Scottish Government I St Andrew's House I Edinburgh I EHl 3DG I 0131 244 [redacted] I Blackberry - 
[redacted]

All e-mails and attachments sent by a Ministerial Private Office to another official on behalf of a Minister relating to a decision, request or 
comment made by a Minister, or a note of a Ministerial meeting, must be filed appropriately by the primary recipient. Private Offices do not 
keep official records of such e-mails or attachments. 

From: [redacted]
Sent: 21 June 2017 16:05 
To: Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 
Cc: DG Learning & Justice; Robertson FMG (Fiona); Hicks C (Clare); Bruce A (Andrew); Bell D (Donna); [redacted]; 
[redacted]; [redacted]; [redacted]; [redacted]; [redacted]; McAllister C (Colin) 
Subject: Newlands Junior College - update 

[redacted]

A quick update on progress with Newlands Junior College (NJC) - you will wish to make DFM 
aware. 

Following recent discussions with Jim McColl & representatives of NJC, I have today issued a 
formal grant offer letter for £345,000 (with conditions) towards its running costs for 2017/18. The 
main conditions are: 

• That NJC is to secure match funding from the LA sector;
• That NJC is to commission an independent evaluation of the outcomes being achieved by

the college; and
• That SG is invited to attend meetings of NJC's Board of Trustees as an observer.

We agreed with NJC that we would hold issuing the grant offer letter to give Mr McColl an 
opportunity to speak to Glasgow CC about increasing its contribution to secure LA match funding. 
However, we have now been informed that Mr McColl met Cllr Aitken (the new Leader of GCC) 
earlier this month and that she is willing for her council to provide match funding. 
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We will continue to liaise closely with NJC to ensure full compliance with our conditions. 

Please let me know if you need anything further. 

[redacted]

[redacted]
Empowering Schools Unit I People and Infrastructure I Learning Directorate I 2A South I Victoria Quay I EH6 6QQ 
[redacted]@gov.scot I 0131244[redacted]1[redacted] 
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[redacted] 

-
- - - - - - - ------ ---- ----�-"" 

From: Allan Dowie [mailto:[redacted]] 
Sent: 29 June 2017 16:39 
To: [redacted]
Cc: [redacted] 
Subject: Newlands Junior College - Scottish Gov Grant Claim Form 1 @ 290617 

[redacted], 

Please find attached the grant claim form to be submitted to the Scottish Government for the first grant claim for 

Newlands Junior College with corresponding support documentation. 

The support documentation is as follows 

1. One funding receipt and three sales invoices to show the matched funding already received from Glasgow

and Renfrewshire councils in the current school year

2. A summary of the draft financial P&L expenditure for the period March to May-this is to show typical

expenditure for the last 3 months, June accounts are still to be prepared. Back up documentation can be
supplied to the numbers as required.

In terms of the balance of the grant to be received of £221,121 this is expected to be claimed in the period July to 

September 2017. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact myself or [redacted] ([redacted]). 

Thank you very much for your assistance. 

Best Wishes 

Allan 

Allan C Dowie 
Chief Financial Officer 

PA: [redacted]
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T: [redacted] IF: [redacted] jE: [redacted] 

Clyde Blowers Capital 13 Redwood Crescent IEast Kilbride !Glasgow G74 5PA !Scotland 

W: www.clydeblowerscapital.com 

Stay connected on Linked In I Twitter 

Please note we have moved: 3 Redwood Crescent, Peel Park, East 

Kilbride, G74 SPA 

The contents of this e-mail are confidential to the intended recipient at the e-mail address to which it has 
been addressed. It may not be disclosed to or used by any other than this addressee, nor may it be copied in 
any way without our consent. If received in error, please contact Clyde Blowers Limited on 01355 575 000 
quoting the name of the sender and the addressee and delete it from your system. Please note that neither 
Clyde Blowers Limited nor the sender accepts any responsibility for virnses and it is your responsibility to 
scan the e-mail and any attachments. No contracts may be concluded on behalf of Clyde Blowers Limited 
by means of e-mail communications. Please note that the e-mail system of Clyde Blowers Limited is subject 
to random monitoring/recording by the Company under the Telecommunications (lawful business practice 
regulations)etc Regulations 2000. To exercise its right under the Regulations, Clyde Blowers Limited must 
have made all reasonable efforts to inform every person who may use the system that interception may take 
place and this notice should be regarded as such notification. Clyde Blowers Limited SC214859 3 Redwood 
Crescent Peel Park East Kilbride G74 5PA 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more infonnation please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

*******************'"'************** ******************************** 

This email has been received from an external party and 

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 

******************************************************************** 
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GRANT CLAIM FORM 

Organisation: Newlands Junior College Limited 

Bank details: [redacted]

Accountno: [redacted] 
Sort code: [redacted]

Project: Newlands Junior College

Total agreed grant for 2017-18: £345,000 Sterling 

Latest forecast of expenditure of grant for 2017-18: £345,000 

Grant claimed to date: £nil 

Claim for grant or for the period from 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017: £123,879 

We hereby claim a grant of £123,879 in respect of the above period in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of the offer of Grant dated 21 June 2017 and the 
Schedules attached thereto. 

Comp�ledby:

Allan Dowie 

Position: Trustee 

Contact Details: [redacted]
Tel: [redacted]

Date: 29 June 2017 

[redacted]
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COLLEGE 

www.newlandsjuniorcolleqe.orq.uk 

Renfrewshire Council 

Renfrewshire House 

Cotton Street 

Paisley 

PA11WB 

F AO : [redacted], Customer & Business Services 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 

Funding contribution from Renfrewshire Council for students at Newlands 

Junior College Ltd in the school year 2016-2017 : period Aug-Dec 2016 

THIS IS NOT A VAT INVOICE 

For invoice queries please contact: accounts@newlandsjuniorco!leqe.org.uk 

Bank transfers payable to Newlands Junior College Ltd: 
Account Name: Newlands Junior College Ltd 

Bank : [redacted] 
Account No: [redacted] 
Sort Code: [redacted] 

Finance Department 

1 Redwood Crescent 

Peel Park 

East Kilbride 

G74 5PA 

Tel: + 44 (0) 1355 575000 

Fax: +44 (0) 1355 579601 

Your ref: 

INVOICE NO: 

DATE: 

INVOICE 

NJC014 

12110/16 

TERMS 

Payment by l'eturn 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

£12,338.00 

SUB-TOTAL £12,338.00 

VAT £0.00 

TOTAL DUE £12,338.00 



�\.-p.,NDS ]lt
,i,,1, 

�'<; --
0

1' 
COLLEGE 

www.newlandsjuniorcolleqe.orq.uk 

Renfrewshire Council 

Renfrewshire House 

Cotton Street 

Paisley 

PA11WB 

F AO :[redacted], Customer & Business Services 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 

Funding contribution from Renfrewshire Council for students at New\ands 

Junior College Ltd in the school year 2016-2017: period Jan*March 2017 

THIS IS NOT A VAT INVOICE 

For invoice queries please contact : accounts@newlandsjuniorco!leqe.org.uk 

Bank transfers payable to Newlands Junior College Ltd: 

Account Name: Newlands Junior College Ltd 

Bank : [redacted] 
Account No: [redacted] 
Sort Code: [redacted]

Finance Department 

1 Redwood Crescent 

Peel Park 

East Kilbride 

G74 5PA 

Tel: + 44 (0) 1355 575000 

Fax: +44 (0) 1355 579601 

Your ref: 

INVOICE NO: 

DATE: 

INVOICE 

NJCOl9 

15/12/16 

TERMS 

Payment by return 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

£9,150.00 

SUB-TOTAL £9,150.00 

VAT £0.00 

TOTAL DUE £9,150.00 



www.newlandsjuniorcolleqe.org.uk 

Renfrewshire Council 

Renfrewshire House 

Cotton Street 

Paisley 

PA11WB 

F AO :[redacted], Customer & Business Services 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 

Funding contribution from Renfrewshire Council for students at Newlands 

Junior College Ltd in the school year 2016-2017: period April - June 2017 

THIS IS NOT A VAT INVOICE 

For invoice queries please contact accounts@newlandsjuniorcolleqe.org.uk 

Bank transfers payable to Newfands Junior College Ltd: 

Account Name: Newlands Junior College Ltd 

Bank: [redacted] 
Account No: [redacted] 

Sort Code: [redacted] 

Finance Department 

Orbital House 

3 Redwood Crescent 

Peel Park 

East Kilbride 

G74 SPA 

Tel: + 44 (0) 1355 575000 

Fax: +44 (0) 1355 579601 

Your ref: 

INVOICE NO: 

DATE: 

INVOICE 

NJC024 

01/03/17 

TERMS 

Payment by return 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

£2,391.00 

SUB-TOTAL £2,391.00 

VAT £0.00 

TOTAL DUE £2,391.00 



[redacted]

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

[redacted]
04 July 2017 16:13 

Keir Bloomer ([redacted])
[redacted]
Newlands JC 

Dear Keir 

I am pleased to let you know that we have now received formal acceptance of our grant offer for 
Newlands JC for 2017/18 - this means we can now begin to move to forward and I thought it 
would be helpful if we could arrange a meeting with you to discuss next steps. 

For example, and as you know, one of our conditions is for NJC to commission an evaluation of 
the college with the scope and remit of the study being agreed with the Scottish Government. I'd 
like to discuss where things are currently with this, how we will liaise going forward to secure the 
Government's agreement and the arrangements for procuring and then overseeing the work - I'm 
sure you will have some ideas, but I'd be very keen to see a project oversight board/group 
established with the Scottish Government represented. 

We should also discuss what we need to do to secure the Government's attendance as an 
observer at the College's Board of Trustees. 

Finally, I'd like to discuss a technical issue around grant payments - we have also received NJC's 
first grant claim. Put simply, on the one hand NJC's original proposal from March 2017 (on which 
our offer is based), assumes receipt of funds from SG during the 2017/18 financial year; whereas, 
on the other, the supporting evidence of LA match funding which has been provided, is based on 
academic years. As you'll appreciate, this creates a slight accounting/audit problem for us and I'd 
like to explore with you how we might reconcile that. I'm sure there's a solution, we've just not 
found it yet. 

If you can suggest some dates when you are available, hopefully we can then find one that's 
convenient for us to meet. 

Kind regards 

[redacted]

[redacted]
Empowering Schools Unit I People and Infrastructure I Learning Directorate I 2A South I Victoria Quay I EH6 6QQ 
[redacted]@gov.scot I 0131 244[redacted] I [redacted]
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[redacted] 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

MacDougall A (Audrey) 
19 July 2017 12:03 
[redacted]
[redacted]; Hicks C (Clare) 
RE: Electronic version -NEWLANDS JUNIOR COLLEGE 

Thanks [redacted]. We'll have a look at the proposal and come back with some comments. In theory the 

idea of a two part project with a literature review and an empirical study is fine. 

The literature review presumably is aiming to show that a relatively small investment in education can lead 

to greater returns or avoid greater costs later on. This sort of analysis for the Scottish education system is 

available for HE and to a less extent for FE but not for schools (as far as I know). It might provide SG with 

some useful information. 

The success of the empirical study will be based on the availability of comparable data to create matched 

cohorts to examine performance and on the availability of robust performance/qualifications data. Mick 

and the team are having a think about that. 

On meeting Kl;l, I am around Tues-Thurs next week. 

Audrey 
Ext: [redacted]
BB:[redacted] 
For key facts and figures on Scott ish Education see: 
http://saltire/Documents/Our%20organisation%20documents/Education key facts and figures compendium.pdf 

From: [redacted]
Sent: 19 July 2017 10:30 
To: MacDougall A (Audrey) 
Cc: [redacted]; Hicks C (Clare) 
Subject: FW: Electronic version -NEWLANDS JUNIOR COLLEGE 

Audrey 

Here's the research proposal for Newland JC I mentioned to you yesterday, which needs to be 
undertaken as a condition of the funding we are providing. [redacted]

[redacted]

• NJC is required to commission a rigorous and independent evaluation of the college to
verify the outcomes it is achieving and assess whether these offer good value for money in
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comparison to other approaches in the Scottish education system designed to prepare 
young people for work, for example Developing the Young Workforce. 

• The evaluation is to be funded by NJC bit its scope & remit is to be agreed with the SG.

In addition, although not a grant condition, I've also requested that the SG has a seat at the 
project oversight/management board. Anyway grateful for any comments you may have; I'm also 
going to ask Andy Bruce & his team for comments too - if they decide to come back from their 
summer hols! 

As you'll see KB is keen to meet you & I'll ask him to suggest some dates next week if that's ok 
though looking at your calendar the first half seems better & it appears you may be on AL 
Thurs/Friday. Is that right? 

Thanks 

<< File: ResearchProposal.doc >> [redacted]

[redacted]
Empowering Schools Unit I People and Infrastructure I Learning Directorate I 2A South I Victoria 
Quay I EH6 6QQ 
[redacted]@gov.scot I 0131 244[redacted]1[redacted]

-----Original Message-----
From: Keir Bloomer (mailto:[redacted]]
Sent: 18 July 2017 16:26 
To: [redacted]
Cc: Alex Stewart 
Subject: Electronic version 

Dear [redacted]

Thank you for a useful meeting this morning. I have attached an electronic 
copy of the research proposal and will be pleased to receive comments from 
your colleagues. I hope it will be possible to arrange a meeting with 
Audrey. 

All the best 

Keir 

Keir Bloomer 
[redacted]

t: [redacted]
e: [redacted]@googlemail.com

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
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[redacted] 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Alex Stewart <[redacted]> 

24 August 2017 13:54 

[redacted]
Keir Bloomer [redacted]; [redacted]
Re: Newlands Junior College -Grant Claim -Financial Year/Academic Year 

Dear [redacted]
As Per my last email, I have just spoken to Jim. 

His conversations with the new leader of GCC, Susan Aitken, have been ve1y positive re NJC. In fact 
members of her team are visiting NJC today or tomorrow. She had verbally confinned to Jim two weeks 
ago that all the relevant conditionality of your offer letter would be met and that she has instructed the Chief 
Executive of GCC, Anmnarie O'Donnell, to process the relevant paperwork and payment. 

She said to Jim that he would have confomation etc of that a week ago. That date has of course now passed 
but Jim didn't want to chase innnediately and plans to leave the follow up until tomonow UK time or 
Monday. Jim feels the conversations have been in a good spirit and very productive so hopefully we'll hear 
the good news very soon. 

Thanks again. Please let me !mow if you have any questions on the above. Hope to be back in touch with 
you soon with confirmation. 

Sent from my iPad 
Kind regards 
Alex Stewait 

On 24 Aug 2017, at 07:05, Alex Stewart <[redacted]> wrote: 

Hi [redacted]
I've been away almost the whole Summer - China, Hong Kong, Canada and now currently in 
Texas. 

Coincidentally, I have a call with Jim McColl in a few minutes and plan to ask him. Will let 
you know. 

Sent from my iPad 
Kind regards 
Alex Stewait 

On 24 Aug 2017, at 04:11, "[redacted]@gov.scot" <[redacted]@gov.scot> wrote: 

Dear Alex 

Following the emails below, we wondered whether you had any update on your 

communications with Glasgow City Council to enable us to start processing a grant 

claim for NJC? 

We look forward to hearing from you. 

Kind regards, 
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[redacted]

[redacted]
Em powering Schools Unit 
SG: Learning Directorate 
0131 244 [redacted]

Please note I work Tuesday to Thursday 

From: Alex Stewart [mailto:[redacted]] 
Sent: 21 July 2017 18:55 
To: [redacted]
Cc: Keir Bloomer [redacted] ; Hicks C (Clare); [redacted]
Subject: Re: Newlands Junior College - Grant Claim - Financial Year/Academic Year 

Dear [redacted]
Thanks for the meeting on Tuesday and your email below 
We really appreciate the response and we will seek to obtain that comfort 
letter from Glasgow as soon as possible. I will let you know how we get on. 
Thanks for looking into this and have a great weekend. 

Sent from my iPad 
Kind regards 
Alex Stewart 

On 21 Jul 2017, at 15:43, "[redacted]@gov.scot" 
<[redacted]@gov.scot> wrote: 

Dear Alex 

At our meeting on Tuesday (18/7) we spoke about the 
technical issue we have in reconciling the first grant claim 
NJC submitted on 29 June for the period 1 April 2017 to 
30 June 2017 due the different start and end points of the 
academic and financial years. In summary and in line 
with your proposal, our grant is to be paid over financial 
year 2017/18 and is conditional on match funding being 
received during this period from local government. 

However, the 29 June claim included statements of 
receipts of £1 OOk from Glasgow City Council (in a single 
tranche paid in October 2016) and £24k from 
Renfrewshire Council (paid in 3 tranches as 
follows: £12,338 in October 2016, £9, 150 in December 
2016 & £2,391 in March 2017). Both Glasgow and 
Renfrewshire indicate that these payments are for the 
academic/school year ending on 30 June 2017. As this 
academic year straddles two financial years - 2016/17 & 
2017/18 - I am advised that for accounting purposes, a 
portion of these receipts will have to be scored against 
FY 2016/17 with a further portion against FY 2017/18. 

In the case of Glasgow's contribution, assuming this is 
profiled equally across each quarter of the academic 
year, this means that £25k can be scored against FY 
2017/18 
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Renfrew's contribution is easier to score as each tranche 
indicates a period it is to cover - in this case only tranche 
3 (for £2,391 which is for 1 April to 30 June 2017) scores 
against FY 2017/18. 

Therefore, on the basis that we match fund local authority 
receipts in FY 2017/18, I can only authorise at present a 
payment of £27,391 rather than the £123,879 requested 
by NJC's 29 June claim. 

This of course, fails to recognise that NJC is expecting a 
further tranche of £1 OOk from Glasgow City Council, 
which I understand will be the fourth instalment of 
Glasgow's £500k commitment to NJC (£100k/annum for 
5 years). As I anticipate this will be for academic year 
2017/18, it will be possible to score a large proportion of 
this (some £75k) against FY 2017/18, and will be 
matched by the Scottish Government under our grant 
offer. 

As we discussed, this will resolve itself over time, but in 
the short term limits the amount I can 
authorise. However, I promised to speak to colleagues 
here to see how the matter might be resolved; I have now 
done so and can offer two options, as follows: 

• We make a payment now of £27,391 with a further
payment of £75k following evidence of receipt by NJC of
the next £100k from Glasgow City Council; or

• We will make a payment of £102,391 following evidence
of receipt of a comfort letter from Glasgow City Council to
NJC confirming that its next £1 OOk contribution will be
paid in October 2017.

Of course, this does not deal with any subsequent 
payments that Renfrewshire is already committed to 
going forward- I cannot tell from the paperwork what their 
on-going commitment is with NJC. Also, the above is 
separate from and without prejudice to any subsequent 
local authority match funding NJC receives during 
2017/18 and on which our offer of grant is based. 

I trust the above offers an appropriate and acceptable 
way forward and look forward to hearing how NJC wishes 
to proceed. 

Kind regards 

[redacted]
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[redacted]
Empowering Schools Unit I People and Infrastructure I Learning 
Directorate I 2A South I Victoria Quay I EH6 6QQ 
[redacted]@gov.scot I 0131244[redacted]1[redacted]

***************************************************** 

***************** 

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments 

transmitted with it) is intended solely for the 

attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, 

disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any 

part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not 

the intended recipient please destroy the email, 

remove any copies from your system and inform the 

sender inunediately by return. 

Communications with the Scottish Government may be 

monitored or recorded in order to secure the 

effective operation of the system and for other 

lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained 

within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those 

of the Scottish Government. 

Tha am post-d sea {agus faidhle neo ceanglan cOmhla 

ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-rnhain. Chan eil 

e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an dOigh sarn bith, a' 

toirt a-steach cOraichean, foillseachadh neo 

sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma 's e is gun d'fhuair sibh 

seo le gun fhiosd', bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus 

lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh, leig 

fios chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun ctail. 

Dh'fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho 

Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a 

sgrUdadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag 

obair gu h-eifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail 

eile. Dh'fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a' phost-d 

sea co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba. 

***************************************************** 

***************** 

Please note we have moved: 3 Redwood 

Crescent, Peel Park, East Kilbride, G74 SPA 
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